Notice of Change in Corporate Structure Pursuant to Section 4.9 of National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations ("NI 51-102")

Item 1. Names of the parties to the transaction

Greenhawk Resources Inc. (formerly Cryptologic Corp.) (the "**Company**"), Greenland Resources Inc. ("**Greenland**"), RSG Mining Corp. ("**RSG**"), Copenhagen Minerals Inc. ("**Copenhagen**") and certain shareholders of RSG (the "**Other RSG Shareholders**").

Item 2. Description of the transaction

The Company completed the acquisition (the "Acquisition") of Copenhagen pursuant to the amended and restated share purchase agreement (the "Amended and Restated SPA") dated May 21, 2021 with Greenland, Copenhagen, RSG and the Other RSG Shareholders. Copenhagen owns 100% of a mineral exploration license known as the Storø Gold Project, located in Greenland. As a result of the Acquisition, the Company changed its name from "Cryptologic Corp." to "Greenhawk Resources Inc."

Item 3. Effective date of the transaction

May 28, 2021.

Item 4. Names of each party that ceased to be a reporting issuer subsequent to the transaction and of each continuing entity

Not applicable.

Item 5. The date of the Company's first financial year-end after the transaction

Not applicable as neither Section 4.9(a) nor Section 4.9(b)(ii) of NI 51-102 applies to the Acquisition.

Item 6. The periods, including the comparative periods, of the interim financial reports and annual financial statements for the first financial year following the completion of the transaction

Not applicable as neither Section 4.9(a) nor Section 4.9(b)(ii) of NI 51-102 applies to the Acquisition.

Item 7. The document filed under National Instrument 51-102 that described the transaction and where the document can be found

Further details regarding the Acquisition can be found in the Company's news releases dated January 28, 2021, March 22, 2021, May 18, 2021, May 25, 2021, the Notice of Meeting and Information Circular of the Company dated March 12, 2021 and the Amended and Restated SPA, each of which is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com, for additional information on the Acquisition.

Dated:

June 1, 2021